

To be Argued by:  
JESSE T. CONAN  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2024-00041  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 652567/20  
Appellate Division—First Department Appellate Case No. 2022-03237

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

ALBERT BEHLER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

— against —

KAI-SHING TAO,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

BECKER, GLYNN, MUFFLY,  
CHASSIN & HOSINSKI LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
299 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10171  
Tel.: (212) 888-3033  
Fax: (212) 888-0255  
jconan@beckerglynn.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	10
A.    The Complaint: Formation of the 2012 Exit Guarantee Agreement Between Behler and Tao, Behler’s Performance, And Tao’s Breach.	10
B.    The Merger Clause: Tao’s Unilateral Amendment to Digipac’s Operating Agreement in 2014 .....	12
C.    The Decisions Below .....	14
i. <i>The Majority Opinion</i> .....	14
ii. <i>The Dissent</i> .....	17
D.    Competing Factual Scenarios.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATES AN ENFORCEABLE ORAL AGREEMENT.....	24
A.    A Contract Should Only Be Set Aside As Indefinite as a “Last Resort” .....	25
B.    The Exit Guarantee Agreement Is Enforceable As the Option Price is Easily Ascertained From An Objective Benchmark—the Publicly- Traded Share Price of Remark. ....	28

II.	THE 2012 EXIT GUARANTEE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BEHLER AND TAO WAS NOT TERMINATED BY TAO’S UNILATERAL AMENDMENT TO DIGIPAC’S OPERATING AGREEMENT IN 2014 ..	31
A.	The Merger Clause .....	32
B.	Tao Lacked the Authority, in his Capacity as the Manager of Digipac, to Unilaterally Terminate his Personal Obligation to Behler Under the Exit Guarantee Agreement .....	33
i.	<i>The Modification, Waiver or Relinquishment of a Contract Right Must Be “Clear,” “Unambiguous,” “Knowing,” and “Voluntary.”</i> .....	34
ii.	<i>The Majority Erroneously Relied on Delaware’s Narrow Exception to the Traditional Rules of Contract Found in its Limited Liability Company Law—title 6, § 18-101(9)—to Terminate the Exit Guarantee Agreement</i> .....	37
C.	The Merger Clause in the LLC Amendment, Which Concerned Digipac’s Operations and the Relationship Between the Company and its Members, Does Not Reach the Separate and Distinct Exit Guarantee Agreement Between Tao and Behler .....	40
i.	<i>The Absence of an express reference to the Exit Guarantee Agreement precludes its application to the Exit Guarantee Agreement.</i> .....	41
ii.	<i>The Absence of a Material Conflict Between the Two Agreements Also Precludes the Termination of the Exit Guarantee Agreement</i> .....	45
iii.	<i>The Merger Clause Is at Least Ambiguous, Precluding Dismissal.</i> .....	49
iv.	<i>To the Extent the LLC Amendment and its Merger Clause Were Part of an Illicit Scheme, They May not Be Enforced.</i> .....	52

III. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY STATES A CLAIM OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL .....	54
A. The Elements of Promissory Estoppel Were Pled and the Promise was Sufficiently Definite .....	54
B. A Promissory Estoppel Claim May be Alleged Alongside a Claim of Breach Where the Bonafides of the Contract are in Dispute .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 88 (1991).....	25, 26, 28
<i>3850 &amp; 3860 Colonial Blvd., LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2015 WL 894928 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	42
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982).....	36
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	52
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. Of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011).....	36
<i>B.D. Estate Planning Corp. v. Trachtenberg</i> , 134 A.D.3d 650 (1st Dept 2015).....	54
<i>Berkeley Rsch. Grp., LLC v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dept 2018) .....	49 - 50
<i>Booth v. 3669 Delaware, Inc.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 934 (1998).....	36
<i>Burke v. Community Brands Holdco, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7098174 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 4, 2024).....	41, 50
<i>Cabela’s LLC v. Wellman</i> , 2018 WL 5309954 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018).....	46
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	24
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 WL 3289582 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 933 A.2d 1249 (Del. 2007) .....	41

<i>Castellotti v. Free</i> , 138 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dept 2016) .....	55 - 56
<i>Clark v. Kelly</i> , 1999 WL 458625 (Del. Ch. Jun. 24, 1999) .....	44
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry &amp; Warren Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989).....	8, 18, 25 - 29, 31
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76, 81 (1st Dept 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 N.Y.3d 415 (2024). .....	24
<i>Consortio Prodipe, S.A. de C.V. v. Vinci, S.A.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	36
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	35
<i>Corp. Prop. Assocs. 6 v. Hallwood Grp. Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 777 (Del. 2003) .....	37
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018) .....	35
<i>In re Coinmint</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	44 - 45
<i>Innovative Mun. Products (U.S.), Inc. v. Cent. Equip., LLC</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (Sup. Ct. 2017) .....	54
<i>Jeftpaul Garage Corp. v. Presbyterian Hosp. in City of N.Y.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 442 (1984).....	20, 35
<i>Lawrence M. Kamhi, M.D., P.C. v. E. Coast Pain Mgmt., P.C.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 726 (2d Dept 2019) .....	35
<i>Levy Family Inv'rs, LLC v. Oars + Alps LLC</i> , 2022 WL 245543 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2022) .....	44
<i>Matter of Wenzel</i> , 85 A.D.3d 563 (1st Dept 2011) .....	43 - 44

<i>McConnell v. Commonwealth Pictures Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 465 (1960).....	52
<i>Norton v. K–Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	52
<i>Paramax Corp. v. VoIP Supply, LLC</i> , 175 A.D.3d 939 (4th Dept 2019).....	55
<i>Peck v. Peck</i> , 232 A.D. 2d 540 (2d Dept 1996).....	36
<i>Pinsley v. Pinsley</i> , 168 A.D.2d 863 (3d Dept 1990).....	35
<i>Primex Int'l Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 594 (1997).....	41
<i>REM OA Holdings, LLC v. N. Gold Holdings, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6884845 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2023).....	45 - 46
<i>Seaport Vil. Ltd. v. Seaport Vil. Operating Co., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4782817 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2014).....	15, 37
<i>Skluth v. United Merchants &amp; Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dept 1990).....	36
<i>Stonehill Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the W.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016).....	35
<i>Summit Rest. Repairs &amp; Sales, Inc. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 201 A.D.3d 612 (1st Dept 2022).....	53
<i>Tahari v. Narkis</i> , 216 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dept 2023).....	56
<i>Tonkery v. Martina</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 893 (1991).....	29
<i>Univ. Veterinary Specialists, LLC v. Four Dimensional Digit. Imaging LLC</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (Sup. Ct. 2020).....	55

<i>Urban Holding Corp. v. Haberman</i> , 162 A.D.2d 230, (1st Dept 1990) .....	42
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Associates, LLC v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996) .....	50
<i>Wattenberg v. Wattenberg</i> , 277 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dept 2000) .....	51
<i>Weksler v. Weksler</i> , 140 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dept 2016) .....	41, 56
<u>Statutes</u>	
Delaware’s Limited Liability Company Law, Del. Code tit. 6, § 18-101(9).....	5, 8, 14, 15, 37, 38, 39
<u>Rules</u>	
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules 3211(a)(1) .....	2
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules 3211(a) (7) .....	2
New York Civil Practice Law & Rules 5601(a) .....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<a href="https://finance.yahoo.com/quote/MARK?p=MARK&amp;.tsrc=fin-srch">https://finance.yahoo.com/quote/MARK?p=MARK&amp;.tsrc=fin-srch</a> .....	23 n.3
<a href="https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/remark-holdings-announces-reverse-stock-split-301708457.html">https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/remark-holdings-announces-reverse-stock-split-301708457.html</a> .....	23 n.3
Mohsen Manesh, <i>Creatures of Contract: A Half-Truth About LLCs</i> , 42 Del. J. Corp. L. 391, 413 (2018) .....	38
